

City of San Antonio

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20-6	655			
Туре:	Purchase of Equipment				
			In control:	City Council A Ses	sion
On agenda:	12/1	0/2020			
Title:	Ordinance approving a contract with Siddons-Martin Emergency Group to provide the San Antonio Fire Department with one, add on hose tender vehicle for a total cost of \$355,121.00. Funding is available from the Adopted Capital Budget. [Ben Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance]				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Siddons-Martin Emergency Group - Bid Response, 2. Final Bid Tab, 3. Draft Ordinance, 4. Ordinance 2020-12-10-0881				
Date	Ver.	Action By	A	ction	Result
12/10/2020	1	City Council A Se	ession		
DEPARTMEN	T: Fi	inance			

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Troy Elliott

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: Citywide

SUBJECT: Hose Tender Apparatus with Pump and Tank for SAFD

SUMMARY:

This ordinance authorizes a contract with Siddons-Martin Emergency Group to provide one Hose Tender Vehicle for the San Antonio Fire Department for the total cost of \$355,121.00 funded from the Adopted Capital Budget.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Submitted for Council consideration and action is the attached tabulation of one bid for an additional Hose Tender Apparatus with Pump and Tank for the San Antonio Fire Department submitted by Siddons-Martin Emergency Group for a total cost of \$355,121.00.

This contract will provide the San Antonio Fire Department with one additional vehicle that will transport fire hose extensions to supplement the fire hose already on the platform ladder truck when responding to tall

File #: 20-6655, Version: 1

building fire emergencies.

There is currently one hose tender vehicle in the City's fleet. This vehicle will be an addition to the City's fleet and will be assigned to Fire Station 47.

ISSUE:

This contract will provide the City of San Antonio Fire Department with one additional hose tender vehicle to assist in fighting fires and with other emergency response requirements.

The life expectancy for this vehicle is 120 months and is covered by a one-year warranty.

The Small Business Economic Development Advocacy (SBEDA) Ordinance requirements were waived due to the lack of small, minority, and/or women businesses available to provide these goods and services.

There were no bids submitted from local bidders for this contract; therefore, the Local Preference Program was not applied.

The Veteran-Owned Small Business Preference Program does not apply to goods/supplies contracts, so no preference was applied to this contract.

ALTERNATIVES:

Currently, the one existing hose tender vehicle is assigned to Fire Station 14. Relying on the existing hose tender vehicle could lead to the department's delayed response time and potential inability to provide emergency services if they are simultaneously deployed elsewhere or excessively distanced from the needed location.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This ordinance authorizes a contract with Siddons-Martin Emergency Group to provide one Hose Tender Vehicle for the San Antonio Fire Department for the total cost of \$355,121.00 funded from the Adopted Capital Budget.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the approval of a contract with Siddons-Martin Emergency Group for the purchase of one additional Hose Tender Vehicle for the San Antonio Fire Department in the total amount of \$355,121.00.

This contract is procured on the basis of low bid and a Contract Disclosure form is not required.